Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 issued a demand notice dated 15/05/2025 calling 

upon the Borrower Shri/M/s. Ashok Kumar Phoolaram Rawal D.No : Arey Milk Colony 
Unit No. 07 Near Ganesh Mandir, Madrasi Pada Mum Mah 400065 In, to repay the 
amount mentioned in the notice being Rs. 6867080.23 (Rupees Sixty Eight Lakh Sixty 

Seven Thousand Eighty & Paisa Twenty Three only) within 60 days from the date 
of receipt of the said notice. The borrower having failed to repay the amount, notice is 
hereby given to the borrower and the public in general that the undersigned has taken 

possession of the property described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on

[...]

him/her under Section 13(4) of the said Act read with rule 8 of the said rules on this 
dated 13.01.2026. 

The borrower in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned not to 
deal with the property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the 
charge of the Union Bank of India for an amount Rs. 6660327 (Rupees Sixty Six 

Lakh Sixty Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Seven Only) as on 12.01.2026 and 
interest thereon. 
The borrower's attention is invited to provisions of sub-section (8) of section 13 of the 
Act, in respect of time available to the borrower to redeem the secured assets. 

Description of Immovable Property

[...]

Rules, 2002 Issued & Demand Motice dated 28.10.2025 calling upon Mr. Vijay 
Dhondappa Birajdar and Ms. Surekha Dhondappa Birajdar, the cwners of the 

property and Borrowers within the meaning of the said Act to repay the amount 
mentionsd in the notice being Rs.23,02,624.16/- (Rupees Twenty Three Lacs Two 
Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Four and paise sixteen only) plus interest from 

28.10.2025 @ 10.50% p.a.+ Penal Charges  Other Charges and cost and expenses 
being thelr entire liabilitises within 60 days from the date of receipt of the sald notice. Both 
Mr. Vijay Dhondappa Birajdar and Ms.

[...]

loan account has been classified as Non-Performing Asset since 20.11.2025 in accordance with directions / 

guidelines relating to asset classifications issued by Reserve Bank of India. 

The outstanding dues payable by you as on 25.11.2025 amounts to Rs. 21,56,165.54 (Rupees Twenty-one 

lacs fifty-six thousand one hundred sixty-five and paise fifty-four only) and the said amount carries further 

interest at the agreed rate from 25.11.2025 till date of repayment. 

The term borrower, under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of 

Security Interest Act 2002, means, any person who has been granted financial assistance by Bank or who 

has given any guarantee or created any mortgage / created charge as security for the said financial assistance 

granted by the Bank. 

Therefore, all of you and each of you are hereby called upon to pay the amount due as on date viz Rs. 

21,56,165.54 (Rupees Twenty-one lacs fifty-six thousand one hundred sixty-five and paise fifty-four 
only) together with interest from this date till date of payment within 60 days from the date of this notice, issued 

under Sec 13 (2) failing which bank will be constrained to exercise its right of enforcement of security interest